2018, through an adjustment to opening retained earnings, net of deferred tax implications. Refer to the Company’s
2017 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying notes for accounting policies under IAS 39
applied during 2017.

The Company’s allowance for loan losses, as determined under IAS 39, as at December 31, 2017, was $31.7 million
which represented 6.0% of the gross consumer loans receivables. The Company determined that its allowance for
loan losses, as determined under IFRS 9, as at January 1, 2018, was $49.1 million which represented 9.3% of the
gross consumer loans receivable, resulting in an increase to its allowance for loan losses of $17.4 million. This
increase in the allowance for loan losses was not indicative of a change in the expected recovery value of the
underlying consumer loans receivable but rather a function of extending the allowance for loan losses to provide for
expected future losses over a longer future time frame as required under IFRS 9.

7

The following table summarizes the transition adjustment required to adopt IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

($ in 000’s)

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount as at
December 31,

2017
Transition

Adjustment

IFRS 9 Carrying
Amount as at

January 1,
2018

Consumer loans receivable 513,425 (17,406) 496,019
Income taxes payable 9,445 (4,749) 4,696
Retained earnings  127,065 (12,659) 114,406

In addition to the one-time reduction to retained earnings upon the adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018, the
requirements of IFRS 9 will result in a reduction to IFRS reported net income in periods where the Company
experiences growth in its consumer loans receivable portfolio. Due to the transition from an incurred loss model to
a future expected credit loss model as required under IFRS 9, the Company’s allowance for credit losses as a
percentage of the gross consumer loans receivable outstanding will be higher. Operationally, this will require a larger
provision to be taken when new consumer loans receivables are originated or purchased. This will result in greater

[…]

Under IFRS 9, the required bad debt expense (provision for credit losses) will generally be more volatile than the
corresponding bad debt expense determined under IAS 39 due to the inclusion of FLIs. To better understand the
financial performance of the Company and compare results between different fiscal periods, the Company is
introducing a new, non-IFRS measure – Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income (“PTPP Income”). This non-IFRS measure
details the financial performance of the Company excluding the impacts of income taxes and bad debt expense
(provision for credit losses).

10

The following table presents a comparison of the financial results for the three and six-month period ended
June 30, 2018 as reported against the estimated financial results for the comparable period ended June 30, 2017
presented under IFRS 9. Certain of these measures for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2018 and
June 30, 2017 estimated using the same methodology as IFRS 9 are non-IFRS measures.

 Three Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share
and percentages)

June 30, 2018
(as reported)

June 30, 2017
(estimated

under IFRS 9)
Variance
$ / bps

Variance
% change

Summary Financial Results

Revenue 123,343   97,546 25,797 26.4%
Bad debt expense 27,549 19,401 8,148 42.0%
Operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization  83,648 68,376

15,272 22.3%
EBITDA1 29,644 18,950 10,694 56.4%
EBITDA margin1 24.0% 19.4% 460 bps  23.7%
Depreciation and amortization

expense 12,893 12,792 101 0.8%
Operating income 26,802 16,378 10,424 63.6%
Operating margin1 21.7% 16.8% 490 bps  29.4%
Interest expense and amortization of

deferred financing charges

10,425

6,578

3,847

58.5%
PTPP income1 43,926 29,201 14,725 50.4%
Effective income tax rate 27.8% 25.8% 200 bps 7.8%
Net income  11,821 7,270 4,551 62.6%
Diluted earnings per share 0.82 0.52 0.30 57.7%
Return on equity 20.9% 14.0% 690 bps 49.6%

1 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

 Six Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share
and percentages)

June 30, 2018
(as reported)

June 30, 2017
(estimated

under IFRS 9)
Variance
$ / bps

Variance
% change

Summary Financial Results

Revenue 238,120 191,791 46,329 24.2%
Bad debt expense 51,927 35,240 16,687 47.4%
Operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization  160,114 130,682

29,432 22.5%
EBITDA1 57,953 40,167 17,786 44.3%
EBITDA margin1 24.3% 20.9% 340 bps  16.2%
Depreciation and amortization

expense 26,280

26,040

240

0.9%
Operating income 51,726 35,069 16,657 47.5%
Operating margin1 21.7% 18.3% 340 bps  18.8%
Interest expense and amortization of

deferred financing charges

20,095

12,403

7,692

62.0%
PTPP income1 83,558 57,906 25,652 44.3%
Effective income tax rate 27.6% 28.1% (50 bps) (1.9%)
Net income  22,895 16,288 6,607 40.6%
Diluted earnings per share 1.58  1.16  0.42 36.2%
Return on equity 20.6% 16.0% 460 bps  28.8%

1 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

11

Analysis of Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

Second Quarter Highlights

• On July 16, 2018, the Company issued an additional US$150 million of 7.875% senior unsecured notes payable

due on November 1, 2022. These notes were issued at a price of US$1,050 per US$1,000 principal amount.
Concurrent with the issuance of the additional notes, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap through
a derivative financial instrument to fix the foreign currency exchange rate for the proceeds from the offering

[…]

million for the quarter from $29.2 million reported in the second quarter of 2017, up 50.4%. The increased

12

revenue associated with the larger consumer loans receivable portfolio more than offset the additional
operating costs (excluding bad debt expense) in the quarter when compared to the second quarter of 2017.

• Net income for the second quarter of 2018 was a record $11.8 million or $0.82 per share on a diluted basis. This

compares with the $8.9 million or $0.63 reported in the second quarter of 2017. Net income and diluted
earnings per share increased by 33.0% and 30.2%, respectively. The Company estimates that net income and
diluted earnings per share for the second quarter of 2017 would have been $7.3 million and $0.52, respectively,
if the allowance for credit losses was determined on the same basis as that employed under IFRS 9 in 2018,
rather than under the previous accounting standard, IAS 39.

Summary of Financial Results and Key Performance Indicators

 Three Months Ended
($ in 000’s except earnings per share and
percentages)

June 30,
2018

June 30,
2017

Variance
$ / bps

Variance
% change

Summary Financial Results

Revenue 123,343 97,546 25,797 26.4%
Operating expenses before depreciation and

amortization  83,648 66,148

17,500 26.5%
EBITDA1 29,644 21,178 8,466 40.0%
EBITDA margin1 24.0% 21.7% 230 bps  10.7%
Depreciation and amortization expense 12,893 12,792 101 0.8%
Operating income 26,802 18,606 8,196 44.1%
Operating margin1 21.7% 19.1% 260 bps  13.9%
Interest expense and amortization of deferred

financing charges 10,425 6,578 3,847 58.5%
PTPP income1 43,926 29,201 14,725 50.4%
Effective income tax rate 27.8% 26.1% 170 bps  6.6%
Net income  11,821 8,890 2,931 33.0%
Diluted earnings per share 0.82 0.63 0.19 30.2%
Return on equity 20.9% 17.1% 380 bps  22.3%

Key Performance Indicators1

Same store revenue growth 28.4% 16.6% 1,180 bps  71.1%
Same store revenue growth excl. easyfinancial 6.9% 1.4% 550 bps  392.9%

Segment Financials
easyfinancial revenue 89,015 62,973 26,042  41.4%
easyfinancial operating margin 37.5% 33.9% 360 bps  10.5%
easyhome revenue 34,328 34,573 (245) (0.7%)
easyhome operating margin 14.9% 15.3% (40 bps)   (2.9%)

Portfolio Indicators
Gross consumer loans receivable 686,573 425,324 261,249 61.4%
Growth in consumer loans receivable 84,849 38,269 46,580 121.7%
Gross loan originations 233,811 139,420 94,391 67.7%
Bad debt expense as a percentage of Financial

Revenue 30.4% 27.2% 320 bps  11.6%
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average

gross consumer loans receivable

12.4% 14.8%

(240 bps) (16.0%)
Potential monthly lease revenue 8,973 9,419 (446) (4.7%)
Change in potential monthly lease revenue due

to ongoing operations

(271) (179)

(92)

(51.2%)
1 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

13

Store Locations Summary

Locations

as at
March 31,

2018

Locations
opened
during
period

Locations
closed
during
period

Conversions

Locations
as at

June 30,
2018

easyfinancial

Kiosks (in store) 41  1  (1) (1) 40
Stand-alone locations 191  4  - 1  196
National loan office  1  - - - 1

Total easyfinancial locations 233 5 (1) - 237

easyhome

Corporately owned stores 133  - - - 133
Consolidated franchise

locations

1

-

 -

-

1
Total consolidated stores 134 - - - 134

Total franchise stores 31 - - - 31

Total easyhome stores 165 - - - 165

Summary of Financial Results by Operating Segment

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018
($ in 000's except earnings per share)  easyfinancial easyhome Corporate Total

Revenue

Interest  59,669   1,106  -  60,775
Lease revenue  -   30,133  -  30,133
Commissions earned  27,601   1,587  -  29,188
Charges and fees  1,745   1,502  -  3,247

 89,015  34,328  - 123,343

Total operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization

53,663 18,642 11,343 83,648
Depreciation and amortization 1,996  10,588  309  12,893
Operating income (loss) 33,356  5,098  (11,652) 26,802
Finance costs   10,425

Income before income taxes   16,377
Income taxes   4,556

Net income   11,821

Diluted earnings per share   0.82

14

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2017
($ in 000's except earnings per share)  easyfinancial easyhome Corporate Total

Revenue

Interest  40,732   49  -  40,781
Lease revenue  -   31,525  -  31,525
Commissions earned  20,753   1,183  -  21,936
Charges and fees  1,488   1,816  -  3,304

 62,973 34,573 - 97,546

Total operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization

39,889 18,465 7,794 66,148
Depreciation and amortization 1,727 10,822 243 12,792
Operating income (loss) 21,357 5,286 (8,037) 18,606
Finance costs   6,578

Income before income taxes   12,028
Income taxes   3,138

Net income   8,890

Diluted earnings per share   0.63

Portfolio Performance

Consumer Loans Receivable Portfolio – The gross consumer loans receivable portfolio increased from $425.3 million
as at June 30, 2017 to $686.6 million as at June 30, 2018, an increase of $261.2 million or 61.4%. The loan book grew
$84.8 million in the quarter against growth of $38.3 million in the second quarter of 2017. Loan originations in the
quarter were $233.8 million, up 67.7% against the origination volume of the second quarter of 2017. Both